CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, June 9, 2014 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0066
Y  JeffJack
—__N___ Michael Von Ohlen
Y Ricardo De Camps
— Y____ BryanKing 2" the Motion
N Fred McGhee
N Melissa Hawthorne
_Y___ Will Schnier - Sallie Burchett (absent) Motion to Deny

APPLICANT: Christine Chun
OWNER: Christine Chun
ADDRESS: 57 ANTHONY ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to Section 25-2-
492 (D) of the Site Development Standards to reduce the side setback from 5 feet
to 1 foot in order to widen an existing carport by 3 feet (existing carport 8 feet 6
inches wide, expanding to 11 feet 6 inches wide) in an “SF-3- NP”, Family
Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Holly)

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Ricardo De
Camps motion to Postpone to June 9, 2014, Board Member Melissa Hawthorne second on a
7-0 vote; POSTPONED TO JUNE 9, 2014; The public hearing was closed on Board
Member Will Schnier motion to Deny, Board Member Bryan King second on a 4-3 vote
(Board members Michael Von Ohlen, Stuart Hampton and Melissa Hawthorne nay);
DENIED.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
he regulations of the zoning district in which th[\ﬁroperty @Jcated because:

Leane Heldenfels Jeff Jack
Executive Llalson Chairman
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If you need assistance completing this application (general inquiries only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2™ Floor (One Texas Center).

D,VV\W&%%(QW“ CASE#

#

CITY OF AUSTIN :
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS:; 57 Anthony St. Austin, TX 78702

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — Driving Park Addition
South 40%

e LOt(S) I_Ot 8 Block K Outlot 61 Division O
I/We_Christine Chun on behalf of myself/fourselves as authorized agent for
Christine Chun : affirm that on April 8 , 2014

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of A'djustment for consideration to:
(check appropriate items below)

__ ERECT_X ATTACH__ COMPLETE __ REMODEL __ MAINTAIN

an extension to an existing carport to widen it from 86" to 11'6" (measured by the

concrete footing) and to widen the concrete driveway leading to the carport to 14'6",

This requires a 4’ variance into a 5' side setback including a 1' roof overhang.

ina SF-3-NP district.
(zoning  district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.

Updated 3/14/12 2
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VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the follow ing findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use

because:
The existing carport has a usable width of 8'2" due to support posts. Entry is off of the

alleyway, and the carport is not wide enough to safely allow a small car to go in or out.

HARDSHIP:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

The carport is insufficiently designed, resulting in an unsafe structure. The car doors can't

open while parked, and | have hit and damaged the car on the carport 3 times in 2 months.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

There are many properties with functional 1 or 2 car carports or garages, some with

entry off of the aliey.

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter th e character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

There are many properties with 1 or 2 car carports or garages in the area. There will

still be two feet between the carport structure and the neighbor's fence.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

I. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

L

Updated 3/14/12
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2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the compiete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed @V‘dw Mail Address 57 Anthony St

City, State & Zip Austin, TX 78702

Printed Christine Chun Phone (512) 665-2226 pate 4/8/2014

OWNERS CERTIFICATE - | affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed W Mail Address 57 Anthony St.

City, State & Zip Austin, TX 78702

Printed Christine Chun Phone (512) 665-2226 Date 4/8/2014

Updated 3/14/12 4
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April 8, 2014
Hello!

| am requesting a setback variance for the property at 57 Anthony St. The setback
concerned is at the rear of my property, but it is a side setback for a normal lot.

t purchased the property last November from the builder as a newly constructed home,
and quickly found after moving in that the carport was too narrow to be used easily or safely. The
car must be positioned very carefully within the carport to allow the driver’s side door to open
enough to exit the car, and even then it is a very tight squeeze. In the first two months of
residence, | hit and damaged the car against the carport three times. | have a rather smali car
{(Honda Civic), so | imagine the carport is simply unusable as such for any larger vehicle.

The driveway leading up to the carport was also not buiit according to the plans, resulting
in a 8'6” driveway when a 12’ driveway was drawn. There is no concrete supporting the arc
between the alleyway and the carport where the car must drive in order to reach the carport,
resulting in the car “falling” into the yard when entering or exiting the carport. This can't be good
for the vehicle, and it is creating a hole in the yard.

Though the carport is drawn and built to be 86" wide (which | understand to be the
minimum required in the city of Austin), there are 4" cedar support posts which make the actual
usable width 8'2" wide.

| am requesting a setback variance to be able to widen the carport and driveway 3 feet,
taking it to 11’6" (usable width of 11'2"). Typical carport widths seem to range from 10’ to 12",
This variance would leave 2 feet of open ground between the carport and the neighbor's fence.
The additional one foot of the variance is to accommodate the 1’ roof overhang.

I have spoken with both of my adjacent neighbors, and they are all right with my proposal
to widen the carport. | have also spoken with the Holly Neighborhood Coalition about my
situation, and they are initially also in support of the modifications. Though | attended their last
‘meeting to discuss the issue, we ran out of time to go into my request in detail. | have submitted
my application materials to the Coailition’s board so that they might review the modifications in
further detait.

Thank you for taking the time to consider my request. | will look forward to speaking with
you soon!

Sincerely,
Christine Chun
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Exhibits and supporting materials
for the carport variance request at

57 Anthony St.

78702

May 27, 2014
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Current carport photos.

This shows that the driver’s side door
cannot open comfortably while parked.

The driveway leading up to the carport
does not have concrete bridging the alley
and the carport, resulting in the car
“falling” into the yard and creating a hole
every time it enters or exits.
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Proposed carport modifications, with concrete footing 2" from the fence. Roof | from fence.
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View from the street. Since the carport is focated behind the house with alley access, the proposed
changes should not alter the character of the neighborhood.
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Current impervious cover calculations from survey at closing.

2,636 sf / 6,814 sf = 38.7% impervious cover
Proposed modifications would add:

3 ftx 10 ft concrete on the left side = 30 sf

3 ft x 34.5 ft covered area on the right side = [03.5 sf

(2,636 sf + 133.5 sf) / 6,814 sf = 40.2% impervious cover

CAF -0 ~ Dbk
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The style and materials of the carport extension will resemble the style and materials of
the existing carport as closely as possible.

The materials currently in use are:

#2 grade lumber

TPO membrane

bitumen roofing

metal flashing

5/8" plywood sheathing
concrete foundation

cedar posts and beam support
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Photographs of the parking garage under city hall continued.
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Austin City Hall Parking Garage Measurements

zero and less than zero) clearance between

the tires of a parked car and the edge of
the painted line of a space (not centerline).

All measurements are between centerlines
There was generally 9”-18" (but sometimes

Center lane safety circles are 4" diameter

All painted lines are 4” wide
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ANGLE PARKING 90° PARKING PARALLEL PARKING

e 3 ;s 3 r vewenws 1t

DRIVEWAY !/.—SIDE"NALK "_/

B : PROPERTY ERIE

Footnotes:

A, The Berkeley Municipal Code, Zoning Sections 230.12 080, 23D.04.70, and 23£.28.080, requires various screening,
buffering, or §3ndsca;:mg treatments dependent upon location of parking {side or rear), nuenber of spaces, and
whether property is commerdal or residential.

B. Vehicles backing up across the sidewalk to enter the street are restricted as follows: Commercial properties are not
permitted to do so. Residential propesties are permitted to do so under the guidslines presented in handout entitled
RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAYS {offered by Public Works, Transportation Division). Therefore, where required, on-site turn-
arpunds and appropriate driveway or parking aisle widths may need to be incorporated into the parking layout and
drive:way design.

SO

{éeneraﬁ Netes: ™,
. 1. Add .5 foot if the parking space is adjacent to walls, posts, columns, ete. Add 1.0 foot if adjacent to landscaping. }

2. Vehitles are not permitted to maneuver, into or out of parking spaces, within the public right-of-way.

Angle of Depth of Wigth of | Width of Slaf . - o
Parking Stal (D) | Aiste (W) | Poratiel with | | BASIC PARKING REQUIREMENTS
Aisle (W) rav: Oet 09, 2043
Porallel =3 12 22.0
0 i5 12 160" | GACMTRANSPDI-Development reviewsii0PROCESS\GuidetinesiBasic
£5 g 12 ) $1.3 Parking Requirements. pdi
(3 19,6 8 97" :
75 155" PN B3I Public Works Tromsporiation Division
' o 18 b2y BL B City of Berkeley
] )
—L.—,__,______________________‘__' “"m,,’
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C. Maneuverng areas for loading facilies shall not conflict with parking spaces
or with the maneuvering sreas for parking spaces. Public dghi-of-way shall
not be used for manewwerng. All manguvering shall be contained on-site.

D. Rearoading beight docks are greatly prefemred to side-oading docks. For
such rear-loading docks, truck circulation patterns and dock positions shotld
ba designed for lefl-side, back4n maneuvers to allow for befer driver
visibility {see Figure 8-7, in Seclion 9.8.0 of this Manual). The apron space
should be adequate to allow the truck fo beck and puli-out in one {1}
mangsuver. Where semifraciorftrailer combinafions are expecied, the crifical
maneuvering and circulation areas shall be designed 1o actommodate trucks
with a WBED design.

E. Sarvice stations, convenlence sipres and other pullets where fuet s
dispensed musi provide an edeguste maneuvering and unloading area for
fuel delivery vehigles. Such facilities or sreas shali be designed to enable
trucks to deliver fuel without interfering with on-site patking, queuing sreas,
Irdernal cireulation o driveway ac0ess.

TABLE 84
PARKING LOT CRITERIA
SR

)
Angle of Bupth of Wilidth of atsle {ft} -
Parking stall 90° o | Width of stalt )

idogrens} | puyp op [ sk R) Gne Way Two Way patanalﬂm %% [ ooz T Two
staf] {#) i Way | Way
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MEMGRANBHM

TO: Erica Eichert, Residential Review
Watershed Protection and Development Re!me‘w Department

FROME Joe Almazan, Land Use Review
‘ Watershed Protection aud Development Review Bepartmmt

DATE: January 24, 2007
SUBJECT: Dimensions for Residential Parking

When reviewing the parking layout for single-family residential or-duplex residentfal use, the
required parking space dimensions must be 8.5 feet for stall width and 17.0 feet for stall length,
The parking must be focated entively inside the property and shall not encroach fnto the driveway
apron and public nght-of-way.

Where parking is not located in the front streat yard, a tumming and meneuvering area must e
pmvided 0 ensure ihm is adequate clearance fora V&iﬁcla to mancuver im o ﬁu‘t Of a paﬂ:ing

pﬁl’f{ing is lmaia{l in ﬂm rear of the pmpc:rr}r or where parking iz iﬂr;ﬂf.ed off an wmstmg ai[e}v

Mo other variations in parking design shovdd be approved without consuitation with a
- iransgmﬁaﬁ&n mview.

H youn lm&ra By quamnus or need additional nformation, please do not hesitate to call me at 974-
2674. _

Watershed Protection and Development Review Department

oo Emily Barron, WPDOR.
Ay Link, WPDR '
Amber Mitchell, WPDE

Sangecia Juin, WPDR

T N




CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, May 12, 2014 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0066
Y Jeff Jack

Y Michael Von Ohlen

____Y___ Ricardo De Camps Motion to PP to June 9, 2014
Y  BryanKing

Y Fred McGhee

___Y___ Melissa Hawthore 2" the Motion

Y Sallie Burchett

APPLICANT: Christine Chun
OWNER: Christine Chun
ADDRESS: 57 ANTHONY ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to Section 25-2-
492 (D) of the Site Development Standards to reduce the side setback from 5 feet
to 1 foot in order to widen an existing carport by 3 feet (existing carport 8 feet 6
inches wide, expanding to 11 feet 6 inches wide) in an “SF-3- NP”, Family
Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Holly)

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Ricardo De
Camps motion to Postpene to June 9, 2014, Board Member Melissa Hawthorne second on a
7-0 vote; POSTPONED TO JUNE 9, 2014.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reascnable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

WM&U{}Q@

ack
Chairman

Leane Heldenfels
Executive Liaison




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION
Although applicants and/or their agent(s) arc expected to atlend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. Mowever, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to spcak’ FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhoed or
environmental organization that has expressed an inferest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postponc or
continue an applicalion’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation (hat is not later
- than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person will
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

»  delivering a written statement to the hoard or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (i may be delivered io the contact person listed on a
notice); or

+ appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and;

* occupies a primary residence that is within $00 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

+ 1s the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feel of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department,

For additional information on the City of Austin's land development
process, visil our web site: www dustintexas.gov/idevelopment,

rl

S

i [P

-

ot

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the namc of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

[ Case Number: C15-2014-0066, 57 Anthony
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202, _om:n.:mEm:mm_m®§_m:=8xmm.mo<
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, May 12th, 2014

ey Y e Tz

Your Name (please Eq.:c*

5¢f \\,\NN\%\?\

Your address(es) affected b yihis applicarion
Q 44 \A/\\\\“\QBNKM@E.\\\N
! & Signature <=

Daytine Hm_mﬁwo:mn\n.%qﬁ \% £/ &\ V

OoEEQ;ﬁ,M&PLr \ﬁm\w& 2.8 \ur&\%«mxw \&r%émm“
hRmSc Loch (Begtiis ) T . G i oo
Lo i Ly o 5 yrrvs Soonres 2l p2ey
Do Gl Diids Tl rhre s =
U decte -t Sy 2t T heatc hr B 1 Jy .

(JXam in favor

(& object

\&\Q\ﬂw\ 7
e

Y e g . h : - i '..
rt of the record of this case which

esponses recejved wil
is open to the pubiic for review,

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels
P. O. Box 1088 . .
Austin, TX 78767-1088
Or fax to (512)974-2934

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels@austintexas.gov

-d
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public

hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
“than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

+ delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the

board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice,

Case Number: C15-2014-0066, 57 Anthony
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels@austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, May 12th, 2014

Keger Tregin O

Your Name «E@mﬂm print)

2203 Hoskell St

Your m&&%&«mfc affected by this application

&H am in favor
(_] I object

Signature
Daytime Telephone: h Z v MNO - m Nw

Comments:

Note: Any responses received will become part of the record of this case which
is open to the public for review.

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Um<m_owaﬂﬁ Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or fax to (512)974-2934

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels@austintexas.gov
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If you need assistance completing this application (general inquiries only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2°¢ Floor (One Texas Center).

CASE # Clé—’w(q‘ 00Lele
ROW # Q;F_;o?’l Cf,/ 50‘
CITY OF AUSTIN Wt RoLXs 6300 / !

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 57 Anthony St. Austin, TX 78702

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — Driving Park Addition
South 40%

Lot(s) Lot 8 Block K Outlot_61 Division_O
I/We_Christine Chun on behalf of myselffourselves as authorized agent for
Christine Chun affirm that on April 8 , 2014

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
(check appropriate items below)

__ ERECT X ATTACH __ COMPLETE __ REMODEL___ MAINTAIN

an extension to an existing carport to widen it from 8'6" to 11'6" (measured by the

concrete footing} and to widen the concrete driveway leading to the carport to 14'6".

This requires a 4' variance into a 5' side setback including a 1" roof overhang.

in a _SF-3-NP G’lo“uhlistrict.

(zoning  district) v

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.

Updated 3/14/12 )




VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the follow ing findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulatidns applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because: Jo
The existing carport has e width of 8'2" due to support posts. Entry is off of the

alleyway, and the carport is not wide enough to safely allow a small car to go in or out.

HARDSHIP:

2. (a)The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

The carport is insufficiently designed, resulting in an unsafe structure. The car doors can't

open while parked, and | have hit and damaged the car on the carport 3 times in 2 months.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

There are many properties with functional 1 or 2 car carports or garages, some with

entry off of the alley,

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter th e character of the area adjacent to the property, wiil not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

There are many properties with 1 or 2 car carports or garages in the area. There will

stili be two feet between the carport structure and the neighbor’s fence.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

Updated 3/14/12
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2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NOTE: The Board cannet grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE —1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed W Mail Address 57 Anthony St.

City, State & Zip Austin, TX 78702

Printed Christine Chun Phone (512) 665-2226 Date 4/8/2014

OWNERS CERTIFICATE —1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed W Mail Address 57 Anthony St

City, State & Zip Austin, TX 78702

Printed Christine Chun Phone (512) 665-2226 Date 4/8/2014

Updated 3/14/12 ' 4
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Address: 57 ANTHONY ST
ZONING BOUNDARY :

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

N
t [ 3 PENDING CASE CASE#:.  (C15-2014-0066

1 "= 167 ' This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.




April 8, 2014
Hello!

| am requesting a sethack variance for the property at 57 Anthony St. The setback
concerned is at the rear of my property, but it is a side setback for a normal lot.

| purchased the property last November from the builder as a newly constructed home,
and quickly found after moving in that the carport was too nafrow to be used easily or safely. The
car must be positioned very carefully within the carport to allow the driver's side door to open
enough to exit the car, and even then it is a very tight squeeze. In the first two months of
residence, 1 hit and damaged the car against the carport three times. | have a rather small car
{(Honda Civic), so | imagine the carport is simply unusable as such for any larger vehicle.

The driveway leading up to the carport was also not built according to the plans, resulting
in a 86" driveway when a 12' driveway was drawn. There is no concrete supporting the arc
between the alleyway and the carport where the car must drive in order to reach the carpot,
resulting in the car “falling” into the yard when entering or exiting the carport. This can’t be good
for the vehicle, and it is creating a hale in the yard.

Though the carport is drawn and built to be 8'6” wide (which | understand to be the
minimum required in the city of Austin), there are 4" cedar support posts which make the actual
usable width 82" wide.

: | am requesting a setback variance to be able to widen the carport and driveway 3 feet,
taking it to 11'6” {usable width of 11°2"). Typical carport widths seem to range from 10’ to 12"
This variance would leave 2 feet of open ground between the carport and the neighbor’s fence.
The additional one foot of the variance is to accommodate the 1’ roof overhang.

I have spoken with both of my adjacent neighbors, and they are all right with my proposal
to widen the carport. | have also spoken with the Holly Neighborhood Coalition about my
situation, and they are initially also in support of the modifications. Though | attended their last
meeting to discuss the issue, we ran out of time to go into my request in detail. | have submitted
my application materials to the Coalition’'s board so that they might review the modifications in
further detall.

Thank you for taking the time fo consider my request. | will look forward to speaking with
you soon!

Sincerely,
Christine Chun
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View from the street. Since the carport is located behind the house with alley access, the proposed
changes should not alter the character of the neighborhood.
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Mextdoor Holly works bﬂ*‘st when ail your neighbors are members. Help out by inviling yo rhors 0 join 5

¥ Home

£ Heighbors
¥ Map
§% Events

¥ Looa

Hodly

kearby Meighborhaods
City of Austin

Austin Police RS
Austin Palice

B CATEGORIES
Classiieds
Crime & Safely
Dotuments:
Free Hems
General

" Lost & Found
Recommendations

& GROUPS
Browse alk groups

£ Mextdoor 2012
spow Blog Guidefines Help
Jobo Privace Frzss Saloly

Thank you for your word of support. The Board of Adjustivent dogs specificaliy ask fora ietier

Inbox / Hello! ;
Convarsation between you and Franny Zarate

Chyistine Shan 2h ago
Hello Franmy

I've iried coniacling you several fimes via emall and by phione over ifie past o weeks, ard
hiave nol been able {6 get a hold of you regarding the setback vartance | spoke about at the
last neighborhood Coalition meeting,

The schedutes have become rather usgent, and | woukl really ke to bé able fo know:if L will be
able to move forward with this application, which requires a ltier from thé heighborhaod
association

If you could please ¢ontact me so that | can do whal & necessary for alk of you, L wotld
appreciate & greally

As Ive mentioned, this 15 a matter of property (and psyctiotogical) satety. so'If you'could please
respond promplly, that wolld be amazing.

Thank you again for your time.
Christine

Franny Zarale
HI Christinet 1t sounds like you didn't get a message | sent this week?? Anyway, e HNC

Epproves your request, We wont be abie to provide a tetter from the-groi bul you have du:
support. | will request our support is poted in vur meeting minuies posted on cur websie.

Thank you

Eranny Zaraie 36m age
s a lefter absoluiely negded? | may be able to sign something on behall tomorrow moniig?

>
Chestie Thun ' Jusl now
Helig Frannay.

Thank you so much for your responsel | aiso just ot off the phione with Eiizabefn. 1 di not
receive any message from you, I'm sorry that | missed i,




LEGEND 2101 HOLLY ST. CONDOS -

&0 — GLEANOUT
e CONDO PLAT
o~ WATER METER w o
@™ - STORM ManHoLE H
J — STREET SIGN OL
P - POWER POLE (3 L y
P — OVERHEAD POWER LNZ KA_ sr
0 — CHANLNK FENCE RE SOALE: 17 w 20°
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LGE A"~ LIMAED COMMON ELEMENT UNT s~ .
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@ - CONTROL MONUMENT

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE CHART
TOYAL LOT AREA 6,814 ¥ FY, =1
HOUSE/COVERED 2,330 80. FT, 342 X

CONORLTE 267 S0, F. | S8 X
WUD o HOX 2 om Fh A X
ASFHALY TS0 F. G2 %
TOTAL P R T

LOT8, BLOCK X"

DRIVING PARK ADDITION s
QOUTLOT 37, 38, 39, 49, 50, 60 AND 61 R 4120 Commoroig] Center Dr.
DIVISION O EXHIBIT *E* Austin, Toxas 78744
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